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Survey Overview

Survey in Japan

Survey in South Korea

Region Regions throughout Japan Regions throughout South Korea

Target Adults aged 18 and over Adults aged 19 and over

Sampling 20 samples were collected from each of the 50 designated | Samples were collected from 17 administrative districts

Methods locations throughout Japan and were proportioned across South Korea and were proportioned according to
according to the national gender and age distributions. the population size and gender and age distributions of

the respective district.
Survey Door-to-door visits (self-administered) Face-to-face interviews
Methods

Time Period

2019.05.18 ~ 06.02

2019.05.15 ~ 05.27

Valid Sample | 1,000 1,008

Size

Sample Male 48.6%, Female 51.4% Male 49.6%, Female 50.4%
Description Elementary, Middle School: 7.6% Elementary School: 6.5%

High School: 45.1%

Junior College, Technical Schools:21.8%
College, University: 22.7%

Graduate School: 1.1%

Other: 1.1%

No Response: 0.6%

Middle School: 7.3%

High School: 39.3%

College, University, Technical Schools (currently enrolled or
dropped out): 13.2%

College, University (graduated): 31.6%

Graduate or Postgraduate School: 1.9%

Under 20: 2.5%
20~29: 11.9%
30~39: 14.8%
40~49: 17.2%
50~59: 14.6%
60 or over: 39.0%

19 ~29:17.3%
30~39: 16.8%
40~49: 19.6%
50~59: 19.8%
60 or over: 26.5%
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South Korean and Japanese Perceptions
of Each Other

Q5. What is your perception of South Korea/Japan? [Choose onel
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Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)
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Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2019 B C E F 2019 B C
N=100025p5 17.5% 32.0% 29.8% 0B% N=1008 25.2% 27.5%
2018 B C E F 201843 B C
N=1000 3.4% 19.5% 33.6% 30.8% 0.0% N=1014 22.6% 28.2%

Favorable Fal\\lllg::byle Un::\(:cs)trgble Unfavorable Neither No Response Favorable Fan:::;lbyle Unlf\:\(:::gble Unfavorable Neither No Response
19 2.5% | 17.5% | 32.0% | 17.9% | 29.8% | 0.3% 19| 6.5% | 25.2% | 27.5% | 22.4% | 18.2% | 0.2%
“18| 3.4% | 19.5% | 33.6% | 12.7% | 30.8% | 0.0% “18| 5.7% | 22.6% | 28.2% | 22.4% | 21.1% | 0.0%
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South Korean and Japanese Perceptions
of Each Other

Q5. What is your impression of South Korea/Japan? [Choose onel

76.6% 70.9% 72.5%

Japanese Public Opinion: Unfavorable

(o)
54.4% \ 52 4%

37.3%
Japanese Public Opinion: Favorable
31:1%
23.8%
20.5%
0
12.2% 17.5% 15.7%
2013 2014 2015
Japanese Public Opinion: Japanese Public Opinion:

Favorable Perception Unfavorable Perception

61.0%

44.6%

29.1%

21.3%

2016

South Korean Public Opinion: Unfavorable

/56.1%

50.6% 49.9%
48.6% 49.9%
46.3%
31.7%
)
26.9% 28.3%
26.8% / 22.9%
20.0%
South Korean Public Opinion: Favorable
2017 2018 2019
South Korean Public Opinion: South Korean Public Opinion:
Favorable Perception Unfavorable Perception



Reasons for Favorable Perception

Q5- a. (If you answered “favorable” in the previous question) Why is your perception favorable?

[Choose up to two]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
0.0% Because South Korea is a developed country Because Japan is a developed country #\ 60.3%
0.2% with a high standard of living with a high standard of living 57.1%
18.|0_E Because South Korea is a democratic country Because Japan is a democratic country like 15.0%
25.8% like Japan South Korea 15.3%
¢ . Because Japanese people are kind and 9.7%
19.7% Because South Koreans are hardworking hardworking 73.5%
o . . .
540)'750//0 Because of interest in South Korean culture Because of interest 'I" Japanese traditional
170 culture 19.5%
Because South Korean products are affordable and Because Japanese products are of high 21.3%
appealing quality 23.7%
52.5% Because of South Korea's appealing culinary and  Because of Japan's appealing culinary and 16.9%
shopping cultures shopping cultures
o,
Other Other 2.5%
1.7%
No particular reason No particular reason 0.26%))/
47
2019 (N=200) @2019 (N=320)
No reason 0.9%
No response 0.0%
2018 (N=229) -J70 02018 (N=287)
Because Because | Because Because Because of
Sout'h Korea Because South Because of South of Soufh Japanis a B ) Because Because of B Japan’s
isa . Because . . Korean Korea’s developed ecause Japan ) . . ecause i N
Korea is a interest in . No eveloped |, " . apanese interest in appealing o
developed . South products |appealing . No ith] 'S 2 emocratic I Japanese i h icul No
A democratic South ) Other |particular country wit lik people are Japanese q culinary Other |particular|
country with N Koreans are are culinary response . country like . iae products are of response
] country like ) Korean reason a high South Korea kind and traditional high quality and reason
a high South Korea hardworking culture affordable and. standard of hardworking culture shopping
standard of and shopping living cultures
living appealing | cultures
¢ o, 0, o, o, o, o, o, o, o,
‘19| 9.0% | 18.0% | 9.5% | 49.5% |23.0% |52.5%|5.0% | 4.5% | 0.5% | [ 19| 60.3% | 15.0% | 69.7% | 7.8% | 21.3% |16.9%|2.5% |0.6% [0.9%
‘
‘18| 9.2% | 25.8% | 19.7% | 50.7% |19.2% | - [10.0%|13.5%|0.0% [ | 18] 57.1% | 15.3% | 73.5% | 19.5% | 23.7% - |1.7%]2.4%[0.0%
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*Answer choice for South Korea’s 2018 survey was "Because of interest in Japanese culture”




Reasons for Unfavorable Perception

Q5 -b. (If you answered “unfavorable” in the previous question) Why is your perception unfavorable?

[Choose up to two]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

y y '
o
:%56% Because of the Dokdo issue Because Japan is not repenting its historical faults in a MG :!’/4%
. § s righteous manner 0.10%
23.2% Because South Korea's nationalistic sentiments are difficult to
qj. understand 0,
Because of the Dokdo issue 6':’&
.3%

0,
24-8{7 Because of South Koreans' emotional statements and behavior

7.6% Because of the incompatibility arising from South Korean Because Japan discriminates against Korean ethnics in

political leader's behavior toward North Korea Japan
Because of different understandings of North Korea arising o
2.6% [ from South Korea's relations with China Because Japanese people are two-faced 1809 A)
521% S s Because South Korea continues to criticize Japan for historical 6 6 A)
69.3% issues
Because of Japan's intention to militarize

Because of a sense of political incompatibility due to South

7.6% —] Korea's impeachment of its former president, etc.
Because of the offensive behavior and statements by South Because of the offensive bc:!l?awor and statements by f.g go%
10.8% [ Korean political leaders Japanese political leaders .07/0
5%/3 B of disagr surrounding the comfort women (y
30.5% agreement Because of the comfort women issue 1;%;‘/-0 o

Because of the South Korean court ruling vindicating victims of
forced labor by Japanese companies during WWII
Other

334
8:3%

9.0%

Because of the radar lock-on incident

No particular reason

%%% Other
B2019 (N=499) f--%? No particular reason 9 m2019 (N=50 3)
A /)’ No response 8&% ( )
v/ 02018 (N=5138
02018 (N=463) 2141%% No response
Because of Because Because Because of
Because | Beoauseof the i i
he B of | Because |Becauseofa : Beoause of Japan is not Japan the offensive|Because of|
KSout!\ ibilk ?:::r:;:::“‘i:: ;.:;::n South Kored :T;;, ﬁ :R:‘":;"e Beoause of | the South | " repenting its| Because of |discrimi jBecause Bjcause’ of behavior and the No N
Bocause off " re. ° | erising from arising from I i toli ibili enavior pi " " © No historical the Dokdo against apanese apan's statements | comfort | Other [particular °
the Dokdo| Koreon| o0 i Korean |OFNerthKorea [~ . o | GuetoSoutn | . 2Nd  pouroundnd ruing | theradar | o Lo o] No . . people are | intention to r
° sentiments |  political oy 5| arisingfrom 5 he comfort| vindicating | |ock—on artetd faults in a issue Korean P by Japanese | women reason
issue - losder’s  pOlitical leader’ g *s | Japan for | Kores's women | victimsof | o o: reason 3 D two-faced | militarize " )
aredifficult| [0 [behavior toward] SO0L TERC BY | storical |mPeechment by South sgroement incident righteous ethnics in political issue
t North Kores > I of its former | K
unde r:h nd ww;rod r:l.onh China issues [orsident otc| ;;::I from WWII manner Japan leaders
leaders
‘19| 76.1% 57.5% 4.2% 18.9% 2.2% 17.9% | 20.1% | 0.2% | 0.4% | 0.8%
194 (25.7%| 23.2% | 24.8% | 7.6% - 52.1% - - |23.8%]15.2%| 9.0% [5.2%]|1.2%|2.4%
= 2 . ’ ’ . . . ’ 2T [ 18 70.0% | 653% | 7.8% | 16.6% | 41% | 16.8% | 17.2% | 0.8% [ 0.2% | 0.0%
18 |27.6%| 15.3% | 17.7% - 2.6% |169.3% | 7.6% |10.8% |30.5% - - 4.5%11.7%11.1%] Answer choices for South Korea's 2013 survey were "Because of South Koreans’ emotional behavior and sentiments,
and "Because of the comfort women issue”
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Current South Korea-Japan Relations

Q8. What is your assessment of the current state of bilateral relations between South Korea and
Japan? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
AO% e e e e AQS% e e
2019 B C D G 2019 B C D
N=1000 §9% 20.6% 45.5% P-2%  N=1008 |[3(2% 27.0% 49.3%
2018 B C D G 2018 B C D
N=1000 | g 19 35.5% 35.2% p@-2%  N=1014 5l gog 40.6% 44.5%
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 G
A 0.4% | | | | | A 0.0% | | | | 0.0%

Very good Good Fair Bad Very bad | Not sure res::nse Very good Good Fair Bad Very bad | Notsure res'::nse
‘19| 0.2% | 5.9% | 20.6% | 45.5% | 18.0% | 9.6% | 0.2% ‘19 0.5% | 3.2% | 27.0% | 49.3% | 16.8% | 2.7% | 0.6%
‘18| 0.4% 9.1% 35.5% | 35.2% 5.4% |14.2%]| 0.2% “18( 0.0% 2.6% 40.6% | 44.5% | 10.3% | 2.1% | 0.0%
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Q8. What is your assessment of the current state of bilateral relations between South Korea and
Japan?[Choose one]
77.8% 78.3%
73 8% South Korean Public Opinion: Bad 66.1%
67.4% \ 62.3% 65.6%
65.4% 54 89 63.5%
57.7% ©2
55.1% ’
Japanese Public Opinion: Bad
50.9% 40.6%
Japanese Public Opinion: Good
South Korean Public Opinion: Good
10.7% 19 / 9.5%
11.3% / 5.0% 5.8% o 3.79%
3.4% A 20/ 2 No/ 2.6% 6.1%
T 2'3% T z.b% T 5.0/0 T J.J/0 T T
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Japanese Public Opinion: Japanese Public Opinion: South Korean Public Opinion: South Korean Public Opinion:
Good Bad

Assessment of South Korea-Japan Relations (‘13~'19)

Good Bad



9 South Korea-Japan Perception of Each Other
as a ‘Friend/ Mutually Favorable Country’

Q9. Do you see South Korea and Japan as ‘friends/ mutually favorable countries’?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

2019 (N=1000) F 2019 (N=1008)

They are friends/ mutually E
favorable countries

They used to be friends/
mutually favorable countries but
that is no longer the case

They were never friends/
mutually favorable countries

D Neither

E Not sure

F No response

. They used to be a They are .
They are friends/ friends/ mutually They were never friends/ They used to be a friends/ They were never

mutually N . . Not No mutually favorable . . Not No

favorable favorable countries but friends/ mutually Neither response mutually countries but that is no friends/ mutually Neither sure |response
Ny that is no longer the favorable countries sure p favorable favorable countries

countries N longer the case

case countries
‘19 8.0% 21.4% 22.5% 35.0% [13.1%] 0.0% || ‘19| 12.7% 12.7% 52.9% 16.6% | 4.9% | 0.3%
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10

The Future of South Korea-Japan Relations

Q10. What is your assessment of the future state of bilateral relations between South Korea and Japan?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

0%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0%

B
2019 Aq qo C D F G 2019 | A B C
9.8% o D
N=10002.3% 32.2% 23.8% 21.9% |0.0% N=1008 5.2% 18.2% 50.0% LI
. 0
2018 A B C D F G 2018 [A B C
N=10002.80615.5% 47.8% 9.3% 20.2% |0.2% N=1014 5.1% 20.0% 57.2%
| | | E| | | | | |
e e A s s e e i
A B C b | E | °F G A B C D [ E | F G
will Will slightly Will stay Will slightly will Not sure No will Will slightly Will stay Will slightly will Not No
improve improve the same worsen worsen response| improve improve the same worsen worsen ot sure response|
191 2.3% 9.8% 32.2% 23.8% 10.0%| 21.9% |0.0% ‘19| 5.2% 18.2% 50.0% 11.4% 73% | 7.5% [0.4%
‘18 | 2.8% 15.5% 47.8% 9.3% 4.2% | 20.2% |0.2% ‘18| 5.1% 20.0% 57.2% 9.9% 3.6% | 4.1% [0.0%
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Efforts to Improve South Korea-Japan Relations

Q11. What should be done to improve South Korea-Japan relations? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

2019 (N=1000) 2019 (N=1008)

F G
E 43%13% 7.0%

They should not be dealt with for
now

Efforts should be made to improve
the relations

There is no need to place efforts to
improve the relations

No interest in the future of South
Korea-Japan relations

Neither

Not sure

G No response

Efforts should be| There is no need to | No interest in Efforts should be] There is no need to | No interest in

They should They should

made to place efforts to the future of . No made to place efforts to the future of . No
notbedealt | . . Neither | Not Sure not be dealt | . R Neither | Not Sure

| improve the improve the South Korea- response| . improve the improve the South Korea- response|

with for now . . . with for now . . .

relations relations lapan relations| relations relations Japan relations|

‘191 14.6% 40.2% 9.1% 7.3% |11.6%|16.5% [0.7% || 19| 7.0% 70.8% 6.1% 5.7% 49% | 4.3% [1.3%

Copyright(c) 2019 The Genron NPO and East Asia Institute All Rights Reserved.



12

Ways to Improve South Korea-Japan Relations

Q12. What should both countries do to further South Korea-Japan relations? [Choose up to three]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

80% 60% 40% 20% 0%
0, . o,
41,3%,) Resolve the Dokdo issue e ——— e
5543.%?’ Resolve historical issues ( ‘Comfort Women,” Forced Laborers) Mﬁ/ﬂ 5%
39.8% Resolve the history perspective and education issue 64.0%
28 7% . - .
32 ﬁvz Increase summit—level communication and build trust
0,
3 ]__1%2 Trust-building through private sector exchanges
Strengthen economic ties through trade and investment
0,
22{%’80 Cooperate to resolve the North Korea nuclear issue
Military defense cooperation
Increased exchanges in the private sector’ s tourism industry
Reduce media coverage or political rhetoric that exacerbate
anti-Korea/anti—Japan sentiments 13
2019 (N=1000) There is no need to further Korea—Japan relations 1?2% 02019 (N=1008)
02018 (N=1000) o
Other 8%% 02018 (N=1014)
No response 88(%0
Resolve the| i Resolve the i k i Increased exchanges| Reduce media coverage or .
Resolve the history A Increase summit— g trengthen economiqq Cooperate to - . . olitical rhetoric that There is no need to
Il;esolv_e the [ComiRId perspective and hlstgry level communication Trust building through ties through trade | resolve the North Military def_ense n th? prlvat_e > exacerbate anti— further Korea—Japan | Other No
okdo issue women education issue  |PSrSPectve and and build trust  |" Vate sector exchanges and investment  |[Korea nuclear issue cooperation sector s tourism Korea/anti-Japan relations SRR
issue education issue industry sentiments

Japan 19 141.3% - 53.7% 39.8% 28.7% 22.4% 6.3% 22.4% 5.6% 13.2% 16.9% 3.2% 2.0%|2.8%
18 |1 38.7% |42.2% 54.7% - 32.1% 31.1% 8.8% 18.8% 5.5% 12.0% 14.8% 6.6% 2.2%12.1%
south| 19 | 75.6% = 84.5% 64.0% 19.6% 15.1% 18.3% 5.1% 6.3 % 3.6% 1.9% 2.8% 0.3%]0.5%
Koreal ‘18 |1 82.1% |73.5% 78.1% - 20.4% 11.1% 6.0% 5.6% 2.2% 4.3% 13.1% 1.2% 0.3%]0.0%

Answer choices for Japan’s 2018 survey were “Resolve problems on historical perception,” “Strengthen economic cooperation including trade and investment,” “Promote tourism”
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The Importance of South Korea-Japan Relations

Q13. How important are South Korea-Japan relations? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
D
2.2%
2019 B C E F 2019 B C E
37.6% 11.6% 27.1%  Of% N=1008 56.7% 7.09 | 6-0%6;
D.4%
2018 B C E F 2018 B C E
N=1000 39.8% 10.1% 27.3%  O0p% N=1014 51.7% 10.9%[4.5%
F
0%
D
2.2%
Important .Relatlvely Rc?latlvely not ) Not Not sure No Important .Relatlvely Rglatlvely not i Not Not sure No
important important important response important important important response
‘19 13.3% 37.6% 11.6% 9.7% 27.1% 0.7% 19 27.7% 56.7% 7.0% 2.2% 6.0% 0.4%
‘18 16.5% 39.8% 10.1% 6.1% 27.3% 0.2% ‘18] 30.7% 51.7% 10.9% 2.2% 4.5% 0.0%
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The Importance of South Korea-Japan Relations

(‘13~'19)

Q13. How important are the current bilateral relations for South Korea and Japan? [Choose one]

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

89.9%
82.4% 84.4%
87.4% 86.9%
73.4%
74.0% South Korean Public Opinion: Important
73.6% 64.3%
60.0% 05.57 62.7%
56.3%
Japanese Public Opinion: Important 50.9%
South Korean Public Opinion: Not Important Japanese Public Opinion: Not Important 1.3%
15.7% 1E 20 / 16.2%
I+ T 70 13.9% S I 70U
10.0% 9.2%
7.1% : . 13.1%
6.0% 6.7% 9.1% 9.6% 7.3%
2013/ 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Japanese Public Opinion: Japanese Public Opinion: South Korean Public Opinion: South Korean Public Opinion:
Important Not Important Important Not Important



15 The Reasons for the Importance of
South Korea-Japan Relations

Q13-a. (If you answered “important” in the previous question) Why are South Korea-Japan relations
important? [Choose up to two]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

80% 60% 40% 20% 0%
61.5%,_# iehbori i Mo.w
64.7% They are neighboring countries 438%
0.4% i M 43.7%
¢oaor They are important trade partners 39,2377
50.3% . . . . .
543% They are Asian countries with shared history and culture %17.9%
They have shared economic interests and are mutually dependent g é‘r(;.S%
. (v]
They share similar democratic values 7992°{g/
. (]
Both benefit in terms of national security as U.S. allies 8’?1 79%
. 0
Both can act as mediators between the U.S. and China amidst 9.8%
. 0
increasing U.S.-China tensions _
2019 (N=509) 12019 (N=851)
Other
02018 (N=563) . [12018 (N=833)
No particular reason
No response
They are
Asian | They have Both can TI:\{a:re They have Both can
countries | shared Both benefit . shared Both benefit
They are . . | They share |, actas They are | countries . | They share |, actas
They are |. with economic o in terms of X N Theyare |. . economic [ in terms of . No
. .| important . similar . mediators o No . .~ | important with . similar . mediators N No
neighboring shared interests . national Other [particular neighboring interests . national Other [particular
. trade . democratic y between reason |response . trade shared democratic . between reason |response
countries hlstory and are security as countries . and are security as
partners values . the U.S. partners | history values " the U.S.
and mutually U.S. allies and China and mutually U.S. allies and China
culture |dependent culture dependent
‘19| 61.5% 10.4% | 50.3% | 17.5% 9.4% 22.4% 8.1% [0.8%|1.2%| 0.4% ‘19| 40.1% 43.7% | 39.5% | 45.8% 7.9% 9.8% 9.8% [0.1%]0.4%| 0.6%
‘18| 64.7% 6.4% 54.2% | 22.9% 9.4% 23.4% - 2.0%11.2%| 0.4% ‘18| 43.8% 39.5% | 47.9% | 40.8% 9.2% 14.7% - 0.4%10.7%| 0.0%
Copyright(c) 2019 The Genron NPO and East Asia Institute All Rights Reserved.
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Important Country for the Future of the Nation

Q15. Which country or region is the most important to the future of your own? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
South Korea Japan 5133_"2@%
China China 3%_32")30%
67.8% 5.59
. us
i f 0.9%
Russia Russia 0.3%
EU EU T'22%
1.3%
ASEAN ASEAN 1.7(%
0.4%
Other Other 0.7%
3.9%
Not sure Not sure E6%
m2019 (N=1000) 0.9% 0.6% E2019 (N=1008)
02018 (N=1000) 1.4% ] Noresponse Noresponse [ 4o 02018 (N=1014)
§°”th China | US |Russia| EU |ASEAN| Other | Not sure N°J Japan | China | US |Russia| EU |ASEAN| Other | Notsure | N°
orea respons yespons¢
“19(1.2% | 5.9% |67.8%| 0.7% | 1.4% | 4.4% | 0.3% | 17.4% | 0.9% 191 1.3% 133.3%(55.5%1 09% [ 2.9% | 1.3% | 0.4% | 3.9% | 0.6%
‘1811.6% | 8.6% [63.4%|1.1% [ 1.4% [ 3.2% [ 0.9% | 18.4% | 1.4% ‘18 1 3.2% |31.4%|55.6%| 0.3% | 1.6% | 1.7% | 0.7% | 5.6% | 0.0%
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17 South Korea-Japan Relations
and the History Issue

Q19. What do you think of South Korea-Japan relations and the bilateral history problem? [Choose

onel
Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | | | | | | | | D |
: : : : ' : : : : 4.5%

2019 A B C D E 2019 A B C E
N=1000 23.6% 20.4% 32.6% 23.1% 0.3% N=1008 39.1% 30.8% 25.0% 0.7%
2018 A B C D £ 2018 A B C E
N=1000 22.6% 21.9% 35.2% 20.0% 0.3% N=1014 33.5% 35.8% 27.4% 0.0%

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! D
| | | | | | | | | 3.3%
A B C D E A B C D E
It will be difficult for As relations It will be difficult for As relations
relations to move improve, the  Even if relations improve No relations to move improve, the  Even if relations improve No
forward without history issue will |it will still be difficult to | Not sure L esponsd forward without history issue will |it will still be difficult to | Not sure esponsd
resolving the history be gradually Fesolve the history issue P resolving the history be gradually Fesolve the history issue P
issue resolved issue resolved
‘19 23.6% 20.4% 32.6% 23.1% | 0.3% | |19 39.1% 30.8% 25.0% 4.5% | 0.7%
. (0] . 0 . (o] . 0 . (o] . (o) . (0] . 0 . 0 . (o)
‘18 22.6% 21.9% 35.2% 20.0% [ 0.3% | | ‘18 33.5% 35.8% 27.4% 3.3% | 0.0%
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18 Views of Historical Issues between
Japan and South Korea

Q18. What issues must be resolved to further South Korea-Japan relations? [Choose all that apply]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Japanese awareness of wartime aggression
Inaccurate/biased Japanese history textbooks
Compensation for war and forced labor
‘Comfort Women' issue
. . M 35.9%
Negative remarks by Japanese politicians of S. Korea 1%
Negative Japanese media reports about S. Korea
7.4%
Japan'’s lack of reflection and apology about the past
64.0% ot S. Korea’s anti-Japan education and history textbooks
35'_%29_2% Negative remarks by S. Korean politicians of Japan
303% Negative S. Korean media reports about Japan
3% Excessive anti-J.apan.ese‘reactions regarding
historical issues
o 9.0%
No specific problems 0.1%
2019 (N=1000) 0.1% 2019 (N=1008)
Other 0.5%
= 18.2% 1.2% =
02018 (N=1000) 3’11_6% Not sure 1.1% 02018 (N=1014)
0.1% 0.4%
0.3% No response 0.0%
Japanese Inacourate/  [Compensation fol ‘Comfort Negative remarks Negative Japanese Japan'f lack of | S. Korea'san.ti— Negative remarks by Negative S: Excessive ant.i— )
awareness of bi , by Japanese . reflection and |Japan education e Korean media | Japanese reactions No specific
. iased Japanese| war and forced Women e media reports . S. Korean politicians . Other Not sure No response
wartime i . politicians of apology about and history reports about regarding problems
. istory textbooks] labor issue about S. Korea of Japan . s .
aggression S. Korea the past textbooks Japan historical issues
19| 13.4% 11.3% 15.4% |37.6% 7.3% 10.2% 7.8% 54.9% 35.7% 30.9% 55.9% 6.1% 1.6% | 13.2% | 0.1%
~ 18] 17.3% 15.9% 11.3% |[39.1% 7.2% 10.0% 8.9% 64.0% 29.2% 31.1% 57.0% 4.9% 1.1% | 11.6% | 0.3%
s. ['19] 62.1% 51.4% 60.2% |[70.2% | 35.9% 22.7% 37.4% 14.9% 5.5% 5.7% 5.3% 0.0% 0.1% | 1.2% | 0.4%
Koreal 18] 58.2% 65.1% 44.1% |65.3% 32.1% 18.9% 30.7% 12.7% 7.7% 6.1% 7.2% 0.1% 0.5% [ 1.1% [ 0.0%
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Evaluation on South Korean Supreme Court
Ruling on Forced Laborers

Q20. On October 11, 2018, the South Korean Supreme Court ruled that victims of forced labor under
Japan from WWII should be compensated by Japanese companies. How do you view this court
decision? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)
2019 (N=1000) A
. Positively

0.7%
B | Positively to some extent

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

2019 (N=1008)

D E

0.5% 1.1% 5%

6.5%

C Neither

D | Negatively to some extent

Negatively

No response

20.5% 7

- [a T s [ c T o [PEe T e ] [ [EAT & T cT o PE] ¢

Positively Positively to Neither Negatively to Negatively No Positively Positively to Neither Negatively to Negatively No
some extent some extent response some extent some extent response
‘19| 0.7% 6.5% 33.6% | 20.5% |382%| 0.5% ‘19|145.9%| 29.6% |18.6% 4.4% 1.1% | 0.5%
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20 \Ways to Resolve Bilateral Tensions Resulting from the
South Korean Supreme Court Decision

Q20-a. How should increased bilateral tensions from the South Korean Supreme Court decision be
resolved? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

40%

60%

20%

0%

20.5%

1.2% |]

6.4%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

S. Korean government should compensate the victims

Japanese companies should compensate the victims
(in response to the S. Korean court decision)

Problem should be resolved through dialogues
between victims of forced labor and Japanese companies

0%

20%

40%

60%

] 2.4%

58.1%

9.4%

3.9% |: S. Korean government should establish an institution for the victims and their 13/7%
families and Japanese companies should voluntarily participate in it
22.2% | The decision should be brought to an arbitration committee consisting of 4.3%
other countries or to the International Court of Justice (ICJ)
16.5% o i
02019 (N=1000) The problem will be difficult to resolve :l 7.2% 02019 (N=1008)
28.4% | 9
Not sure :l 4.4%
0,
0.9% E No response ] 0.5%
S. Korean The decision Japanese S. Korean The decision
Japanese I;rol:::r';i government should be companies Problem government should be
companies | ouI de should establish |brought to an should should be sho.uld brou.ght t.o an The
S. Korean should resolve an institution | arbitration The S. Korean resolved establish an arbltra.twn
: t t t.hrough for the victims | committee | problem government comp'en:sate through institution for com.m.|ttee pr(?blem
governmen comp.en‘sa € | dialogues and their consisting of | will be No should the victims | dialogues |the victims and | consisting of | will be Not sure No
should Fhe victims b.et.ween families and other difficult Not sure response t (inresponse| between their families oth.er difficult response
comp‘en.sate (in response fVICtI:lIS ::f Japanese countries or to c::‘mpfer:.sa € to the victims of | and Japar}ese countries or to
the victims to the orcec faborl - ompanies to the resolve evictims | o\ rean | forced labor [ companies tothe | o ive
S. Korean and should International court and Japanese should International
court decision cj::‘ar;::s voluntarily Court of decision) companies vo.ll.'mtaril'y ) Co.urt of
P participate in it | Justice (ICJ) participate in it| Justice (ICJ)
¢ o, o, o, o, o, o, o, o,
‘19] 20.5% 12% | 6.4% | 3.9% 22.2% [16.5% | 28.4% | 0.9% 19| 2.4% | 581% | 9.4% | 13.7% | 4.3% | 7.2% | 4.4% [ 0.5%
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? Views of the Radar Lock-on Incident

Q21. On December 30, 2018, a South Korean navy vessel allegedly directed its fire-control radar at a
Japan Maritime Self-Defense Force aircraft. Since then bilateral tensions have heightened due to
disagreements between South Korea and Japan on the issue. Which government seems to have
the correct interpretation of the event? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

2019 (N=1000) F F A 2019 (N=1008)

3.1%

The Japanese government has
the correct interpretation

The S. Korean government has
the correct interpretation

C Neither government is correct

D No interest in the radar incident

E Not sure C

F No response

The The
The Japanese S. Korean The Japanese | S. Korean
government . Neither No interest government [government| Neither |No interest in
government . No No
has the has the government | in the radar | Not sure has the has the |government| the radar Not sure
correct correct is correct incident response correct correct is correct incident response
interpretation interpretation interpretation | interpretati
on
[
‘19| 62.9% 0.0% 5.0% 6.0% |25.7% | 0.4% 191 3.1% [61.9% | 7.8% 10.1% | 16.6% | 0.5%
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Vies of South Korea-Japan
Defense Cooperation

Q22. There have been increased tensions between South Korea and Japan due to the radar incident.
Do you still believe the countries should pursue defense cooperation? [Choose one]

0% 20% 40% 60%
0
They should pursue defense cooperation | 128 A)
| 20.4%
0
They need to rebuild trust prior to pursuing defense cooperation | 401 /0
| 44.9%
0
They should not pursue defense cooperation 67 /0
9.3%
02019 Japanese Public
They should not pursue defense cooperation even it it weren't 90% Opinion (N=1000)
for the radar incident 6 2%
02019 S. Korean Public
o | 31.2% Opinion (N=1008)
ot sure
| 18.7%
0.2%
No response
0.5%
They should They should not pursue
pursue They need to rebuild trust prior to They should not defense cooperation even if No
. . pursue defense . , Not sure
defense pursuing defense cooperation cooperation it weren’t for the radar response
cooperation P incident
‘19 Japan 12.8% 40.1% 6.7% 9.0% 31.2% 0.2%
S. Korea 20.4% 44.9% 9.3% 6.2% 18.7% 0.5%
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Views of South Korea-Japan Political Leaders

Q24. What are your impressions of Prime Minister Shinzo Abe (for South Korean respondents) /
President Moon Jae-in? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

A012% | | A0.6% F1.2% | O';%
B 2.4%
2019 |B C D F G Ho 2019 D
N=1000 2/6% 17.3% 33.8% 108% [ 182% |9  N=1008 e 39.4%
11.7%
B 1.6%
2018 B c D F G H 2018 D G
N=1000 | |8.3% 31.6% 18.4% 15.9% 17.7% | 01%  N=1014 ¢ 44.0% 7.0%
13.2%
] ] ] ] I I I ] ] o I H
Af.9% ! ! ! ! ! ATA% ! ! ! P F33% T oo%
Very Relatively Neither Relatively Very Not No No Very Relatively Neither Relatively Very Not No No
favorable favorable elthe unfavorable |unfavorable| sure | interest | response favorable favorable unfavorable |unfavorable| sure | interest |response
19| 0.2% 2.6% 17.3% 33.8% 17.0% [10.8%| 18.2% | 0.1% ‘19| 0.6% 2.4% 11.7% 39.4% 39.9% |1.2%| 4.4% | 0.5%
‘18] 1.9% 8.3% 31.6% 18.4% 6.1% |15.9%| 17.7% | 0.1% ‘18| 0.4% 1.6% 13.2% 44.0% 30.6% |3.3%| 7.0% | 0.0%

Copyright(c) 2019 The Genron NPO and East Asia Institute All Rights Reserved.




Perceived Military Threats by Country and Region

Q29. Which countries or regions do you perceive as a military threat to your country? [Choose all that

apply]
Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)
80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
12.3% B (oreq japan I m— 3 3%
46.1% . . 45.2%
45 7% China China 27 2%

76.2 73.0%
75.3# N. Korea N. Korea ﬁ.m 6

=2019 (N=1000)

02018 (N=1000)

India

Middle East

India

Middle East

us

EU

Other

None

No response

35.0% r* i ; 6.7%
: ° Russia Russia g_§%

F 7.8%
0.5%

0.0%
7 1.6%

4.5%
7.1%

0.0%
0.3%

0.4%
0.0%

0.0%
— 152%

0.0%
0.0%
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25 Prospects of a Military Conflict between
South Korea and Japan

Q30. Do you think that a military conflict between South Korea and Japan is likely? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
A 0.6%

2019 | ﬁo c D E 2019 B c D E
N=1000 [8:0% 57.4% 33.5% 0.5% N=1008 35,  24-5% 54.8% 15.7% [116%
2018 B C D E 2018 B C D E
N=1000 6.8% 57.0% 35.4% @.3% N=1014 2/6ps 29.0% 54.4% 14.0% 9.0%

A0.5%
It will happen . . . It will happen . . .
. It will happen in It will . It will happen in It will
within a few the distant future] not happen Not sure No response within a few the distant future] not happen Not sure No response
years years
‘19 0.6% 8.0% 57.4% 33.5% 0.5% 19 3.5% 24.5% 54.8% 15.7% 1.6%
‘18 0.5% 6.8% 57.0% 35.4% 0.3% ‘18 2.6% 29.0% 54.4% 14.0% 0.0%
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26 Prospects of Denuclearization
on the Korean Peninsula

Q38. Throughout the past year, there were three inter-Korean summits two U.S.-DPRK summits. Do you
believe that denuclearization can be realized on the Korean Peninsula? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | | | | | | | | |
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A | | | | | A | | | | F
L 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 : mly
0.8% 1.7% 0
2019 B C D E F 6 2019 B C D E
(N=1000) || 13.2% 23.9% 29.0% 18.4% 14.6%0-1% (N=1008) 29.7% 31.6% 25.0% 9.5%Y-p%
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A B C D E F G A B C D E F G
.| Denuclearization | Penuclearization - Denuclearizati| Denuclearization _ |Penuclearizatio o
Denuclearization| . . No decision efforts will Denuclearization was N - . No decision n efforts will |Denuclearization wag
- ) will be achieved, N No on will be will be achieved, N No
will be achieved but it will tak can be made| eventually be |not achievable from| Not sure achieved in the]  but it will tak can be made ag| eventually be |not achievable from| Not sure
in the short-run utitwi _ta €3 | asof now proven as the very beginning TESPOTE hort-run utit wi N takea of now proven as the very beginning TESPOTSE
long time unsuccessful short-ru long time unsuccessful
‘19|  0.8% 13.2% 23.9% 29.0% 18.4% 14.6% [0.1% || ‘19] 1.7% 29.7% 31.6% 25.0% 9.5% 2.0% |0.5%
(2018 Survey ) At the inter-Korean summit on April 27, 2018, the two Koreas agreed on the goal of "denuclearization of the Korean Peninsula” and the U.S. plans to hold a
summit with North Korea on June 12, 2018. Do you believe that denuclearization of North Korea will be realized? [Choose onel
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | | | | | | | | |
2018 o, o, o, [*) [) 2018 0, o, [*) 0,
_ 1.2% 24.3% 39.0% 17.9% 17.3% _ 13.7% 45.6% 27.7% 8.9%|4.1%
(N=1000) 4 (N=1014) 0.0%
[] [] [] [] T A) [] [] [] [] o
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A B C D E F A B C D E F
Denuclearization| Denuclearization will be The agrt?ement N Denuclearization| Denuclearization will be The agrtf.ement A
. . ) o alone is not | Denuclearization efforts No " . 3 . alone is not | Denuclearization efforts No
will be achieved | achieved, but it will take a N Not sure will be achieved | achieved, but it will take a . Not sure
. enough to will not succeed response . enough to will not succeed response
as agreed long time decide as agreed long time decide
‘18 1.2% 24.3% 39.0% 17.9% 17.3% 0.3% ‘18 13.7% 45.6% 27.7% 8.9% 4.1% 0.0%
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Q41. Are you confident in Kim Jong Un’'s commitment towards denuclearization? [Choose one]

Confidence in Kim Jong Un'’s

Commitment towards Denuclearization

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

2019 (N=1000)

A

0.1%_0-3%

B
A%

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

Highly confident

F

G

3.7%_ 0.6%

A
0.7%

2019 (N=1008)

B | Relatively confident
C Neither
D | Relatively not confident
. Not confident at all
F Not sure
G No response
CIA s [ ¢ [ o [men ¢ e AN e [ <[ 5 e ¢ [
. . . Not . . . Not
ng.hly Relai.:lvely Neither Relatlv_ely not confident | Not sure No ng_hly Relaflvely Neither Relatlv.ely not confident | Not sure No
confident confident confident atall response confident confident confident at all response
‘19| 0.3% 1.4% 8.9% 23.7% 55.1% 10.5% | 0.1% |[“19] 0.7% 9.1% 16.1% 38.6% 31.3% 3.7% 0.6%
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The State of Affairs on the Korean Peninsula
in a Decade

Q26. What will the Korean Peninsula look like in a decade? [Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

20% 40% 60% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | E | | | | | |
1 1 O % 1 1 1 1 1 1
2019 A C{ D 2019 A B C
N=1000 38.4% 8.4%8.5% Hog N=1008 34.5% 10.4% 41.1%
| | | | Z | | 7%
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 %
2018 A C D 2018 A B
N=1000 34.4% 615.3% [12.1% 4% N=1014 | 14.7% 4.3% 62.7% 11.2%| 6.9%
e e £ : e e e e
| | 1 0.7% | | | | | |
A B C D G A B C D E G
The current Inter-Korean Inter-Korean There will be No The current Inter-Korean Inter-Korean There will be No
instability will conflict will relations will | progress toward instability will conflict will relations will | progresstoward | Other
continue exacerbate improve unification response continue exacerbate improve unification TESPONRE
‘19 38.4% 3.7% 8.4% 8.5% 0.4% |[ ‘19| 34.5% 10.4% 41.1% 5.3% 0.1% 0.7%
‘18| 34.4% 3.1% 15.3% 12.1% 0.1% | “18 14.7% 4.3% 62.7% 11.2% 0.1% 0.0%
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Japan’s Contribution to Denuclearization
on the Korean Peninsula

Q42. How much should Japan contribute to the denuclearization process on the Korean Peninsula?
[Choose one]

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

2019 (N=1000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

2019 (N=1008)
Japan should highly F A

contribute 0.7% 6.1%

Japan should contribute to
a certain degree

Japan should not
contribute

D Neither

E Not sure

F No response

Japan should | Japan should Japan shoulg|'2Pan should
highly contribute to af 2P2" sh_ould not Neither Not sure No ph. hi contribute to| Japan should not Neith N No
. . contribute response ighly : : either ot sure
contribute certain degree . a certain contribute response
contribute degree
‘19 10.3% 39.2% 9.5% 17.0% 23.5% | 0.5% | |.
19 6.1% | 33.4% 35.7% 16.0% 8.1% | 0.7%
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Countries or Regions of Economic Importance

Q34. Which countries or regions are of particular economic importance to your own? [Choose all that

apply]
Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)
80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
25557 S. Korea Japan
1%9%, ! China China 4
7%&%%# us us ﬂ{%ﬁ@%
EU EU
Russia Russia
ASEAN ASEAN
India India
Other Other
Not sure Not sure
m 2019 (4-1000) @ 2019 (N=1008)
02018 (N=1000) No response No response D20r8 (N=1014)
S. Koreal China | US EU |Russia |ASEAN| India | Other ::“:te res::nse Japan | China | US | EU |Russia|ASEAN| India | Other SNU‘:’; res'::nse

19 21.2% [ 49.9% | 72.1% | 22.9% [11.8% |26.5% [29.3% | 0.7% | 14.4%| 0.1% ‘19 | 46.5% | 83.9% | 72.6% | 20.0% | 5.0% |12.9%|12.1%| 0.3% |2.2% | 0.6%

‘18 [ 22.9% | 47.5% | 70.0% | 24.5% |14.5% | 28.0% [ 28.4% | 1.2% |15.2% | 0.6% ‘18 | 33.4% | 76.3% | 74.5% | 15.3% | 8.2% [ 13.7%| 9.7% | 0.5% | 2.5% | 0.0%
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3 The Need for South Korea-Japan
Economic Cooperation

Q33. How conducive is South Korea-Japan economic cooperation to your own nation? [Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

2019 (N=1000) 2019 (N=1008)
D Economic cooperation is

0.5% necessary

Economic cooperation is
not necessary

C Not sure

D | Noresponse

A B C D A B C D
Economic Economic No Economic Economic No
cooperation is| cooperation is not | Not sure cooperation is| cooperation is not | Not sure
response response
necessary necessary necessary necessary
[ [
19| 43.4% 23.9% 32.2% | 0.5% 19| 83.1% 8.9% 7.3% |[0.6%
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Objectivity and Fairness of Media Reports

Q35. Are media reports on South Korea-Japan relations provided in your country objective and fair?
[Choose onel

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000)

Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2019 A B C D 2019 A B C D
N=1000 21.7% 28.2% 49.9% 0.2% N=1008 21.8% 47.7% 30.1% 0.4%
2018 A B C D 2018 A B C D
N=1000 20.9% 27.2% 51.8% 0.1% N=1014 25.4% 44.1% 30.5% 0.0%
A B C D A B C D
Yes No Neither No response Yes No Neither No response
19 21.7% 28.2% 49.9% 0.2% 19 21.8% 47.7% 30.1% 0.4%
‘18 20.9% 27.2% 51.8% 0.1% ‘18 25.4% 44.1% 30.5% 0.0%
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believe that these opinions accurately reflect South Koreans/Japanese? [Choose onel

Public Opinion about the Internet

Q36. There are many negative comments about South Korea and Japan on the Internet. Do you

Public Opinion in Japan (N=1,000) Public Opinion in South Korea (N=1,008)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2019 A B D E
N=1000 14.6% 20.5% 50.6% (4.6%
2018 A B D E
N=1000 |10.6% 26.9% 51.1% g.2%
Neither No
Yes Not really No (Not sure) response
19 | 14.6% 20.5% 13.7% 50.6% 0.6%
‘18 10.6% 26.9% 11.2% 51.1% 0.2%
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20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2019 A B D E
N=1008 27.9% 27.7% 19.1% 1|6%
2018 A B D E
N=1014 27.7% 34.5% 20.9% 0.0%
Neither No
Yes Not really No (Not sure) response
19 [ 27.9% 27.7% 23.7% 19.1% 1.6%
18 | 27.7% 34.5% 16.9% 20.9% 0.0%




